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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –  

 
Part 5-53: Selection and erection of electrical equipment – Devices for 

protection for safety, isolation, switching, control and monitoring 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

This consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendment has been 
prepared for user convenience. 

IEC 60364-5-53 edition 4.1 contains the fourth edition (2019-02) [documents 
64/2352/FDIS and 64/2359/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2020-12) [documents 
64/2457/FDIS and 64/2465/RVD]. 

In this Redline version, a vertical line in the margin shows where the technical content 
is modified by amendment 1. Additions are in green text, deletions are in strikethrough 
red text. A separate Final version with all changes accepted is available in this 
publication. 
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International Standard IEC 60364 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 64: 
Electrical installations and protection against electric shock. 

This fourth edition constitutes a technical revision.  

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) revision of all clauses except 531 and 534; 
b) introduction of a new Clause 537 Monitoring; 
c) Clause 530 contains all normative references and all terms and definitions. 

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The reader's attention is drawn to the fact that Annex F lists all of the “in-some-country” 
clauses on differing practices relating to the subject of this standard. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 60364 series, published under the general title Low-voltage 
electrical installations, can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will 
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the 
publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 
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LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –  
 

Part 5-53: Selection and erection of electrical equipment – Devices for 
protection for safety, isolation, switching, control and monitoring 

 
 
 

530.1 Scope 

This document provides requirements for: 

a) isolation, switching, control and monitoring, and 
b) selection and erection of: 

1) devices for isolation, switching, control and monitoring, and 
2) devices to achieve compliance with measures of protection for safety. 

530.2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their 
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition 
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including 
any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60204-1, Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General 
requirements 

IEC 60269-2, Low-voltage fuses – Part 2: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by 
authorized persons (fuses mainly for industrial application) – Examples of standardized 
systems of fuses A to K 

IEC 60269-3, Low-voltage fuses – Part 3: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by 
unskilled persons (fuses mainly for household and similar applications) – Examples of 
standardized systems of fuses A to F 

IEC 60269-4, Low-voltage fuses – Part 4: Supplementary requirements for use-links for the 
protection of semiconductor devices 

IEC 60309 (all parts), Plugs, socket-outlets and couplers for industrial purposes 

IEC 60364 (all parts), Low-voltage electrical installations 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-41: Protection for safety – 
Protection against electric shock  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-4-42:2010, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-42: Protection for safety – 
Protection against thermal effects  
IEC 60364-4-42:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60364-4-43:2008, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-43: Protection for safety – 
Protection against overcurrent 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-44: Protection for safety – 
Protection against voltage disturbances and electromagnetic disturbances  
IEC 60364-4-44:2007/AMD1:2015 
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IEC 60364-5-55, Electrical installations of buildings – Part 5-55: Selection and erection of 
electrical equipment – Other equipment 

IEC 60364-6:2016, Low voltage electrical installations– Part 6: Verification 

IEC 60417 (all parts), Graphical symbols for use on equipment 

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – 
Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests 

IEC 60669-1, Switches for household and similar fixed-electrical installations – 
Part 1: General requirements 

IEC 60669-2-1, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-1: Particular requirements – Electronic switches 

IEC 60669-2-2, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-2: Particular requirements – Electromagnetic remote-control switches (RCS) 

IEC 60669-2-3, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-3: Particular requirements – Time-delay switches (TDS) 

IEC 60669-2-4, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-4: Particular requirements – Isolating switches 

IEC 60669-2-5, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-5: Particular requirements – Switches and related accessories for use in home and 
building electronic systems (HBES) 

IEC 60669-2-6, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-6: Particular requirements – Fireman's switches for exterior and interior signs and 
luminaires 

IEC 60670-24, Boxes and enclosures for electrical accessories for household and similar fixed 
electrical installations – Part 24: Particular requirements for enclosures for housing protective 
devices and other power dissipating electrical equipment 

IEC 60884 (all parts), Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes 

IEC 60898 (all parts), Electrical accessories – Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for 
household and similar installations 

IEC 60906 (all parts), IEC system of plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar 
purposes 

IEC 60947-2:2016, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 2: Circuit-breakers 

IEC 60947-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 3: Switches, disconnectors, 
switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units 

IEC 60947-4-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-1: Contactors and motor-
starters – Electromechanical contactors and motor-starters 

IEC 60947-4-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-2: Contactors and motor-
starters – AC semiconductor motor controllers and starters 
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IEC 60947-4-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-3: Contactors and motor-
starters – AC semiconductor controllers and contactors for non-motor loads 

IEC 60947-5-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 5-1: Control circuit devices 
and switching elements – Electromechanical control circuit devices 

IEC 60947-6-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 6-1: Multiple function 
equipment – Transfer switching equipment 

IEC 60947-6-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 6-2: Multiple function 
equipment – Control and protective switching devices (or equipment) (CPS) 

IEC 61008 (all parts), Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) 

IEC 61009 (all parts), Residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCBOs) 

IEC 61095, Electromechanical contactors for household and similar purposes 

IEC 61439-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 2: Power switchgear 
and controlgear assemblies 

IEC 61439-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 3: Distribution 
boards intended to be operated by ordinary persons (DBO) 

IEC 61439-6, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 6: Busbar trunking 
systems (busways) 

IEC 61534 (all parts), Powertrack systems 

IEC 61557-8, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and 
1 500 V d.c. – Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures – 
Part 8: Insulation monitoring devices for IT systems 

IEC 61557-9, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and 
1 500 V d.c. – Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures – 
Part 9: Equipment for insulation fault location in IT systems 

IEC 61643-11, Low-voltage surge protective devices – Part 11: Surge protective devices 
connected to low-voltage power systems – Requirements and test methods 

IEC 61643-12, Low-voltage surge protective devices – Part 12: Surge protective devices 
connected to low-voltage power distribution systems – Selection and application principles 

IEC 61984:2008, Connectors – Safety requirements and tests 

IEC 61995 (all parts), Devices for the connection of luminaires for household and similar 
purposes 

IEC 62020, Electrical accessories – Residual current monitors for household and similar uses 
(RCMs) 

IEC 62208, Empty enclosures for low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – 
General requirements 
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IEC 62305 (all parts), Protection against lightning 

IEC 62423, Type F and type B residual current operated circuit-breakers with and without 
integral overcurrent protection for household and similar uses 

IEC 62606, General requirements for arc fault detection devices 

IEC 62626-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear enclosed equipment – Part 1: Enclosed 
switch-disconnectors outside the scope of IEC 60947-3 to provide isolation during repair and 
maintenance work 

530.3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp. 

530.3.1 
disconnector 
mechanical switching device which in the open position complies with the requirements 
specified for the isolating function 

Note 1 to entry: A disconnector is capable of opening and closing a circuit when either negligible current is 
broken or made, or when no significant change in the voltage across the terminals of each of the poles of the 
disconnector occurs. It is also capable of carrying currents under normal circuit conditions and carrying for a 
specified time currents under abnormal conditions such as those of short-circuit. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-05, modified – Referring to isolating function instead 
of isolating distance.] 

530.3.2 
switch disconnector 
switch which, in the open position, satisfies the isolating requirements specified for a 
disconnector 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-12] 

530.3.3 
mechanical switch 
device capable of making, carrying and breaking currents through contacts controlled by 
mechanical operation under normal circuit conditions which may include specified operating 
overload conditions and also carrying for specified time currents under specified abnormal 
circuit conditions such as those of short-circuit 

Note 1 to entry: A switch can be capable of making but not breaking short-circuit currents. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-10, modified – "through contacts controlled by 
mechanical operation" has been added.] 

530.3.4 
switching-off for mechanical maintenance 
opening operation of a switching device intended to inactivate an item or items of electrically 
powered equipment for the purpose of preventing a hazard, other than due to electric shock or 
to arcing, during non-electrical work on the equipment 
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AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour 
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intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
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et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 
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La Norme internationale IEC 60364 a été établie par le comité d’études 64 de l’IEC: 
Installations électriques et protection contre les chocs électriques. 

Cette quatrième édition constitue une révision technique.  

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) révision de tous les articles à l’exception des articles 521 et 534; 
b) introduction d’un nouvel Article 537, Surveillance; 
c) l’Article 530 contient toutes les références normatives et l’ensemble des termes et 

définitions. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

L’attention du lecteur est attirée sur le fait que l’Annexe F énumère tous les articles traitant 
des différences à caractère moins permanent inhérentes à certains pays, concernant le sujet 
de la présente norme. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60364, publiées sous le titre général 
Installations électriques à basse tension, peut être consultée sur le site web de l’IEC. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de son amendement ne sera 
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, 
la publication sera  
• reconduite, 

• supprimée, 

• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendée. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INSTALLATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES À BASSE TENSION – 
 

Partie 5-53: Choix et mise en œuvre des matériels électriques –  
Dispositifs de protection pour assurer la sécurité, le sectionnement, la 

coupure, la commande et la surveillance 
 
 
 

530.1 Domaine d’application 

Le présent document traite des exigences relatives: 

a) au sectionnement, à la coupure, à la commande et à la surveillance, et 
b) au choix et à la mise en œuvre des: 

1) dispositifs pour le sectionnement, la coupure, la commande et la surveillance, et 
2) dispositifs pour assurer la conformité aux mesures de protection en vue de la sécurité. 

530.2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule 
l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de 
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60204-1, Sécurité des machines – Équipement électrique des machines – Partie 1: 
Exigences générales 

IEC 60269-2, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 2: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes habilitées (fusibles pour usages essentiellement 
industriels) – Exemples de systèmes de fusibles normalisés A à K 

IEC 60269-3, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 3: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes non qualifiées (fusibles pour usages 
essentiellement domestiques et analogues) – Exemples de systèmes de fusibles normalisés A 
à F 

IEC 60269-4, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 4: Exigences supplémentaires concernant les 
éléments de remplacement utilisés pour la protection des dispositifs à semiconducteurs 

IEC 60309 (toutes les parties), Prises de courant pour usages industriels – 

IEC 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques à basse tension 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-41 Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les chocs électriques  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-4-42:2010, Installations électriques basse tension – Partie 4-42 Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les effets thermiques  
IEC 60364-4-42:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60364-4-43:2008, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-43: Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les surintensités 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-44: Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les perturbations de tension et les perturbations 
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électromagnétiques 
IEC 60364-4-44:2007/AMD1:2015 

IEC 60364-5-55, Installations électriques des bâtiments – Partie 5-55: Choix et mise en 
œuvre des matériels électriques – Autres matériels 

IEC 60364-6:2016, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 6: Vérification 

IEC 60417 (toutes les parties), Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel  

IEC 60664-1:2007, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais 

IEC 60669-1, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 1: Exigences générales 

IEC 60669-2-1, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs électroniques 

IEC 60669-2-2, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-2: Exigences particulières – Interrupteurs à commande à distance (télérupteurs) 

IEC 60669-2-3, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-3: Exigences particulières – Interrupteurs temporisés (minuteries) 

IEC 60669-2-4, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-4: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs-sectionneurs 

IEC 60669-2-5, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-5: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs et appareils associés pour usage dans 
les systèmes électroniques des foyers domestiques et bâtiments (HBES) 

IEC 60669-2-6, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-6: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs pompiers pour enseignes lumineuses et 
luminaires extérieurs et intérieurs 

IEC 60670-24, Boîtes et enveloppes pour appareillage électrique pour installations électriques 
fixes pour usages domestiques et analogues – Partie 24: Exigences particulières pour 
enveloppes pour appareillages de protection et autres appareillages électriques ayant une 
puissance dissipée 

IEC 60884 (toutes les parties), Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues  

IEC 60898 (all parts) Petit appareillage – Disjoncteurs pour la protection contre les 
surintensités pour installations domestiques et analogues 

IEC 60906 (toutes les parties), Système CEI de prises de courant pour usages domestiques 
et analogues  

IEC 60947-2:2016, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 2: Disjoncteurs 

IEC 60947-3, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 3: Interrupteurs, sectionneurs, 
interrupteurs-sectionneurs et combinés-fusibles 

IEC 60947-4-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-1: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Contacteurs et démarreurs électromécaniques 
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IEC 60947-4-2, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-2: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Gradateurs et démarreurs à semiconducteurs de moteurs à courant alternatif 

IEC 60947-4-3, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-3: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Gradateurs et contacteurs à semiconducteurs pour charges, autres que des 
moteurs, à courant alternatif 

IEC 60947-5-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 5-1: Appareils et éléments de 
commutation pour circuits de commande – Appareils électromécaniques pour circuits de 
commande 

IEC 60947-6-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6-1:Matériels à fonctions multiples – 
Matériels de connexion de transfert 

IEC 60947-6-2, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6-2: Matériels à fonctions multiples – 
Appareils (ou matériel) de connexion de commande de protection (ACP) 

IEC 61008 (toutes les parties), Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans 
dispositif de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et 
analogues (ID)  

IEC 61009 (toutes les parties), Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel avec 
dispositif de protection contre les surintensités incorporées pour usages domestiques et 
analogues (DD)  

IEC 61095, Contacteurs électromécaniques pour usages domestiques et analogues 

IEC 61439-2, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 2: Ensembles d'appareillage 
de puissance 

IEC 61439-3, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 3: Tableaux de répartition 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes ordinaires (DBO) 

IEC 61439-6, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6: Systèmes de canalisation 
préfabriquée 

IEC 61534 (toutes les parties), Systèmes de conducteurs préfabriqués  

IEC 61557-8, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension au plus égale 
à 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. – Dispositifs de contrôle, de mesure ou de surveillance de 
mesures de protection – Partie 8: Contrôleur permanent d’isolement pour réseaux IT 

IEC 61557-9, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension au plus égale 
à 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. – Dispositifs de contrôle, de mesure ou de surveillance de 
mesures de protection – Partie 9: Dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement pour 
réseaux IT 

IEC 61643-11, Parafoudres basse tension – Partie 11: Parafoudres connectés aux systèmes 
basse tension – Exigences et méthodes d'essai 

IEC 61643-12, Parafoudres basse tension – Partie 12: Parafoudres connectés aux réseaux de 
distribution basse tension – Principes de choix et d'application 

IEC 61984:2008, Connecteurs – Exigences de sécurité et essais 

IEC 61995 (toutes les parties), Dispositifs de connexion pour luminaires pour usage 
domestique et analogue  
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IEC 62020, Petit appareillage électrique – Contrôleurs d’isolement à courant différentiel 
résiduel (RCM) pour usages domestiques et analogues 

IEC 62208, Enveloppes vides destinées aux ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – 
Exigences générales 

IEC 62305 (toutes les parties), Protection contre la foudre 

IEC 62423, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel de type B et de type F 
avec et sans protection contre les surintensités incorporée pour usages domestiques et 
analogues 

IEC 62606, Exigences générales des dispositifs pour la détection de défaut d’arcs 

IEC 62626-1, Appareillage à basse tension sous enveloppe – Partie 1: Interrupteur-
sectionneur en coffret, en dehors du domaine d'application de la norme CEI 60947-3, destiné 
à garantir l'isolation pendant les phases de maintenance 

530.3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent. 

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes: 

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l’adresse http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l’adresse http://www.iso.org/obp. 

530.3.1 
sectionneur 
appareil mécanique de connexion qui assure, en position d'ouverture, une fonction de 
sectionnement satisfaisant à des conditions spécifiées 

Note 1 à l’article: Un sectionneur est capable d'ouvrir et de fermer un circuit lorsqu'un courant d'intensité 
négligeable est interrompu ou établi, ou bien lorsqu'il ne se produit aucun changement notable de la tension aux 
bornes de chacun des pôles du sectionneur. Il est aussi capable de supporter des courants dans les conditions 
normales du circuit et de supporter des courants pendant une durée spécifiée dans des conditions anormales telles 
que celles du court-circuit. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-05, modifiée – remplacement de "distance de 
sectionnement" par "fonction de sectionnement".] 

530.3.2 
interrupteur-sectionneur 
interrupteur qui, dans sa position d'ouverture, satisfait aux conditions d'isolement spécifiées 
pour un sectionneur 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-12] 

530.3.3 
interrupteur mécanique 
appareil mécanique de connexion capable d'établir, de supporter et d'interrompre des 
courants par des contacts commandés par un fonctionnement mécanique dans les conditions 
normales du circuit y compris éventuellement les conditions spécifiées de surcharge en 
service, ainsi que de supporter pendant une durée spécifiée des courants dans des conditions 
anormales spécifiées du circuit telles que celles du court-circuit 

Note 1 à l’article: Un interrupteur peut être capable d'établir des courants de court-circuit mais n'est pas capable 
de les couper. 
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –  

 
Part 5-53: Selection and erection of electrical equipment – Devices for 

protection for safety, isolation, switching, control and monitoring 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

This consolidated version of the official IEC Standard and its amendment has been 
prepared for user convenience. 

IEC 60364-5-53 edition 4.1 contains the fourth edition (2019-02) [documents 
64/2352/FDIS and 64/2359/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2020-12) [documents 
64/2457/FDIS and 64/2465/RVD]. 

This Final version does not show where the technical content is modified by 
amendment 1. A separate Redline version with all changes highlighted is available in 
this publication. 
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International Standard IEC 60364 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 64: 
Electrical installations and protection against electric shock. 

This fourth edition constitutes a technical revision.  

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) revision of all clauses except 531 and 534; 
b) introduction of a new Clause 537 Monitoring; 
c) Clause 530 contains all normative references and all terms and definitions. 

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The reader's attention is drawn to the fact that Annex F lists all of the “in-some-country” 
clauses on differing practices relating to the subject of this standard. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 60364 series, published under the general title Low-voltage 
electrical installations, can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will 
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the 
publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 

 

  



 – 8 – IEC 60364-5-53:2019+AMD1:2020 CSV 
  © IEC 2020 

LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS –  
 

Part 5-53: Selection and erection of electrical equipment – Devices for 
protection for safety, isolation, switching, control and monitoring 

 
 
 

530.1 Scope 

This document provides requirements for: 

a) isolation, switching, control and monitoring, and 
b) selection and erection of: 

1) devices for isolation, switching, control and monitoring, and 
2) devices to achieve compliance with measures of protection for safety. 

530.2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their 
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition 
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including 
any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60204-1, Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General 
requirements 

IEC 60269-2, Low-voltage fuses – Part 2: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by 
authorized persons (fuses mainly for industrial application) – Examples of standardized 
systems of fuses A to K 

IEC 60269-3, Low-voltage fuses – Part 3: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by 
unskilled persons (fuses mainly for household and similar applications) – Examples of 
standardized systems of fuses A to F 

IEC 60269-4, Low-voltage fuses – Part 4: Supplementary requirements for use-links for the 
protection of semiconductor devices 

IEC 60309 (all parts), Plugs, socket-outlets and couplers for industrial purposes 

IEC 60364 (all parts), Low-voltage electrical installations 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-41: Protection for safety – 
Protection against electric shock  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-4-42:2010, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-42: Protection for safety – 
Protection against thermal effects  
IEC 60364-4-42:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60364-4-43:2008, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-43: Protection for safety – 
Protection against overcurrent 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-44: Protection for safety – 
Protection against voltage disturbances and electromagnetic disturbances  
IEC 60364-4-44:2007/AMD1:2015 
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IEC 60364-5-55, Electrical installations of buildings – Part 5-55: Selection and erection of 
electrical equipment – Other equipment 

IEC 60364-6:2016, Low voltage electrical installations– Part 6: Verification 

IEC 60417 (all parts), Graphical symbols for use on equipment 

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – 
Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests 

IEC 60669-1, Switches for household and similar fixed-electrical installations – 
Part 1: General requirements 

IEC 60669-2-1, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-1: Particular requirements – Electronic switches 

IEC 60669-2-2, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-2: Particular requirements – Electromagnetic remote-control switches (RCS) 

IEC 60669-2-3, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-3: Particular requirements – Time-delay switches (TDS) 

IEC 60669-2-4, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-4: Particular requirements – Isolating switches 

IEC 60669-2-5, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-5: Particular requirements – Switches and related accessories for use in home and 
building electronic systems (HBES) 

IEC 60669-2-6, Switches for household and similar fixed electrical installations – 
Part 2-6: Particular requirements – Fireman's switches for exterior and interior signs and 
luminaires 

IEC 60670-24, Boxes and enclosures for electrical accessories for household and similar fixed 
electrical installations – Part 24: Particular requirements for enclosures for housing protective 
devices and other power dissipating electrical equipment 

IEC 60884 (all parts), Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes 

IEC 60898 (all parts), Electrical accessories – Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for 
household and similar installations 

IEC 60906 (all parts), IEC system of plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar 
purposes 

IEC 60947-2:2016, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 2: Circuit-breakers 

IEC 60947-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 3: Switches, disconnectors, 
switch-disconnectors and fuse-combination units 

IEC 60947-4-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-1: Contactors and motor-
starters – Electromechanical contactors and motor-starters 

IEC 60947-4-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-2: Contactors and motor-
starters – AC semiconductor motor controllers and starters 
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IEC 60947-4-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 4-3: Contactors and motor-
starters – AC semiconductor controllers and contactors for non-motor loads 

IEC 60947-5-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 5-1: Control circuit devices 
and switching elements – Electromechanical control circuit devices 

IEC 60947-6-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 6-1: Multiple function 
equipment – Transfer switching equipment 

IEC 60947-6-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 6-2: Multiple function 
equipment – Control and protective switching devices (or equipment) (CPS) 

IEC 61008 (all parts), Residual current operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCCBs) 

IEC 61009 (all parts), Residual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent 
protection for household and similar uses (RCBOs) 

IEC 61095, Electromechanical contactors for household and similar purposes 

IEC 61439-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 2: Power switchgear 
and controlgear assemblies 

IEC 61439-3, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 3: Distribution 
boards intended to be operated by ordinary persons (DBO) 

IEC 61439-6, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – Part 6: Busbar trunking 
systems (busways) 

IEC 61534 (all parts), Powertrack systems 

IEC 61557-8, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and 
1 500 V d.c. – Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures – 
Part 8: Insulation monitoring devices for IT systems 

IEC 61557-9, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V a.c. and 
1 500 V d.c. – Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures – 
Part 9: Equipment for insulation fault location in IT systems 

IEC 61643-11, Low-voltage surge protective devices – Part 11: Surge protective devices 
connected to low-voltage power systems – Requirements and test methods 

IEC 61643-12, Low-voltage surge protective devices – Part 12: Surge protective devices 
connected to low-voltage power distribution systems – Selection and application principles 

IEC 61984:2008, Connectors – Safety requirements and tests 

IEC 61995 (all parts), Devices for the connection of luminaires for household and similar 
purposes 

IEC 62020, Electrical accessories – Residual current monitors for household and similar uses 
(RCMs) 

IEC 62208, Empty enclosures for low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies – 
General requirements 
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IEC 62305 (all parts), Protection against lightning 

IEC 62423, Type F and type B residual current operated circuit-breakers with and without 
integral overcurrent protection for household and similar uses 

IEC 62606, General requirements for arc fault detection devices 

IEC 62626-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear enclosed equipment – Part 1: Enclosed 
switch-disconnectors outside the scope of IEC 60947-3 to provide isolation during repair and 
maintenance work 

530.3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp. 

530.3.1 
disconnector 
mechanical switching device which in the open position complies with the requirements 
specified for the isolating function 

Note 1 to entry: A disconnector is capable of opening and closing a circuit when either negligible current is 
broken or made, or when no significant change in the voltage across the terminals of each of the poles of the 
disconnector occurs. It is also capable of carrying currents under normal circuit conditions and carrying for a 
specified time currents under abnormal conditions such as those of short-circuit. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-05, modified – Referring to isolating function instead 
of isolating distance.] 

530.3.2 
switch disconnector 
switch which, in the open position, satisfies the isolating requirements specified for a 
disconnector 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-12] 

530.3.3 
mechanical switch 
device capable of making, carrying and breaking currents through contacts controlled by 
mechanical operation under normal circuit conditions which may include specified operating 
overload conditions and also carrying for specified time currents under specified abnormal 
circuit conditions such as those of short-circuit 

Note 1 to entry: A switch can be capable of making but not breaking short-circuit currents. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-10, modified – "through contacts controlled by 
mechanical operation" has been added.] 

530.3.4 
switching-off for mechanical maintenance 
opening operation of a switching device intended to inactivate an item or items of electrically 
powered equipment for the purpose of preventing a hazard, other than due to electric shock or 
to arcing, during non-electrical work on the equipment 
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Partie 5-53: Choix et mise en œuvre des matériels électriques –  

Dispositifs de protection pour assurer la sécurité, le sectionnement, la 
coupure, la commande et la surveillance 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour 
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines 
de l'électricité et de l'électronique. À cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent 
également aux travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l’IEC 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de l’IEC, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de 
toute autre Publication de l’IEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l’IEC peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

Cette version consolidée de la Norme IEC officielle et de son amendement a été 
préparée pour la commodité de l'utilisateur. 

L'IEC 60364-5-53 édition 4.1 contient la quatrième édition (2019-02) [documents 
64/2352/FDIS et 64/2359/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2020-12) [documents 64/2457/FDIS 
et 64/2465/RVD]. 

Cette version Finale ne montre pas les modifications apportées au contenu technique 
par l'amendement 1. Une version Redline montrant toutes les modifications est 
disponible dans cette publication. 
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La Norme internationale IEC 60364 a été établie par le comité d’études 64 de l’IEC: 
Installations électriques et protection contre les chocs électriques. 

Cette quatrième édition constitue une révision technique.  

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) révision de tous les articles à l’exception des articles 521 et 534; 
b) introduction d’un nouvel Article 537, Surveillance; 
c) l’Article 530 contient toutes les références normatives et l’ensemble des termes et 

définitions. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

L’attention du lecteur est attirée sur le fait que l’Annexe F énumère tous les articles traitant 
des différences à caractère moins permanent inhérentes à certains pays, concernant le sujet 
de la présente norme. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60364, publiées sous le titre général 
Installations électriques à basse tension, peut être consultée sur le site web de l’IEC. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de son amendement ne sera 
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, 
la publication sera  
• reconduite, 

• supprimée, 

• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendée. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INSTALLATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES À BASSE TENSION – 
 

Partie 5-53: Choix et mise en œuvre des matériels électriques –  
Dispositifs de protection pour assurer la sécurité, le sectionnement, la 

coupure, la commande et la surveillance 
 
 
 

530.1 Domaine d’application 

Le présent document traite des exigences relatives: 

a) au sectionnement, à la coupure, à la commande et à la surveillance, et 
b) au choix et à la mise en œuvre des: 

1) dispositifs pour le sectionnement, la coupure, la commande et la surveillance, et 
2) dispositifs pour assurer la conformité aux mesures de protection en vue de la sécurité. 

530.2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule 
l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de 
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60204-1, Sécurité des machines – Équipement électrique des machines – Partie 1: 
Exigences générales 

IEC 60269-2, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 2: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes habilitées (fusibles pour usages essentiellement 
industriels) – Exemples de systèmes de fusibles normalisés A à K 

IEC 60269-3, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 3: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes non qualifiées (fusibles pour usages 
essentiellement domestiques et analogues) – Exemples de systèmes de fusibles normalisés A 
à F 

IEC 60269-4, Fusibles basse tension – Partie 4: Exigences supplémentaires concernant les 
éléments de remplacement utilisés pour la protection des dispositifs à semiconducteurs 

IEC 60309 (toutes les parties), Prises de courant pour usages industriels – 

IEC 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques à basse tension 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-41 Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les chocs électriques  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-4-42:2010, Installations électriques basse tension – Partie 4-42 Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les effets thermiques  
IEC 60364-4-42:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60364-4-43:2008, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-43: Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les surintensités 

IEC 60364-4-44:2007, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-44: Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les perturbations de tension et les perturbations 
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électromagnétiques 
IEC 60364-4-44:2007/AMD1:2015 

IEC 60364-5-55, Installations électriques des bâtiments – Partie 5-55: Choix et mise en 
œuvre des matériels électriques – Autres matériels 

IEC 60364-6:2016, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 6: Vérification 

IEC 60417 (toutes les parties), Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel  

IEC 60664-1:2007, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais 

IEC 60669-1, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 1: Exigences générales 

IEC 60669-2-1, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-1: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs électroniques 

IEC 60669-2-2, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-2: Exigences particulières – Interrupteurs à commande à distance (télérupteurs) 

IEC 60669-2-3, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-3: Exigences particulières – Interrupteurs temporisés (minuteries) 

IEC 60669-2-4, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-4: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs-sectionneurs 

IEC 60669-2-5, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-5: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs et appareils associés pour usage dans 
les systèmes électroniques des foyers domestiques et bâtiments (HBES) 

IEC 60669-2-6, Interrupteurs pour installations électriques fixes domestiques et analogues – 
Partie 2-6: Prescriptions particulières – Interrupteurs pompiers pour enseignes lumineuses et 
luminaires extérieurs et intérieurs 

IEC 60670-24, Boîtes et enveloppes pour appareillage électrique pour installations électriques 
fixes pour usages domestiques et analogues – Partie 24: Exigences particulières pour 
enveloppes pour appareillages de protection et autres appareillages électriques ayant une 
puissance dissipée 

IEC 60884 (toutes les parties), Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues  

IEC 60898 (all parts) Petit appareillage – Disjoncteurs pour la protection contre les 
surintensités pour installations domestiques et analogues 

IEC 60906 (toutes les parties), Système CEI de prises de courant pour usages domestiques 
et analogues  

IEC 60947-2:2016, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 2: Disjoncteurs 

IEC 60947-3, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 3: Interrupteurs, sectionneurs, 
interrupteurs-sectionneurs et combinés-fusibles 

IEC 60947-4-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-1: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Contacteurs et démarreurs électromécaniques 
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IEC 60947-4-2, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-2: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Gradateurs et démarreurs à semiconducteurs de moteurs à courant alternatif 

IEC 60947-4-3, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 4-3: Contacteurs et démarreurs de 
moteurs – Gradateurs et contacteurs à semiconducteurs pour charges, autres que des 
moteurs, à courant alternatif 

IEC 60947-5-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 5-1: Appareils et éléments de 
commutation pour circuits de commande – Appareils électromécaniques pour circuits de 
commande 

IEC 60947-6-1, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6-1:Matériels à fonctions multiples – 
Matériels de connexion de transfert 

IEC 60947-6-2, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6-2: Matériels à fonctions multiples – 
Appareils (ou matériel) de connexion de commande de protection (ACP) 

IEC 61008 (toutes les parties), Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel sans 
dispositif de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et 
analogues (ID)  

IEC 61009 (toutes les parties), Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel avec 
dispositif de protection contre les surintensités incorporées pour usages domestiques et 
analogues (DD)  

IEC 61095, Contacteurs électromécaniques pour usages domestiques et analogues 

IEC 61439-2, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 2: Ensembles d'appareillage 
de puissance 

IEC 61439-3, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 3: Tableaux de répartition 
destinés à être utilisés par des personnes ordinaires (DBO) 

IEC 61439-6, Ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – Partie 6: Systèmes de canalisation 
préfabriquée 

IEC 61534 (toutes les parties), Systèmes de conducteurs préfabriqués  

IEC 61557-8, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension au plus égale 
à 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. – Dispositifs de contrôle, de mesure ou de surveillance de 
mesures de protection – Partie 8: Contrôleur permanent d’isolement pour réseaux IT 

IEC 61557-9, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension au plus égale 
à 1 000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. – Dispositifs de contrôle, de mesure ou de surveillance de 
mesures de protection – Partie 9: Dispositifs de localisation de défauts d'isolement pour 
réseaux IT 

IEC 61643-11, Parafoudres basse tension – Partie 11: Parafoudres connectés aux systèmes 
basse tension – Exigences et méthodes d'essai 

IEC 61643-12, Parafoudres basse tension – Partie 12: Parafoudres connectés aux réseaux de 
distribution basse tension – Principes de choix et d'application 

IEC 61984:2008, Connecteurs – Exigences de sécurité et essais 

IEC 61995 (toutes les parties), Dispositifs de connexion pour luminaires pour usage 
domestique et analogue  
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IEC 62020, Petit appareillage électrique – Contrôleurs d’isolement à courant différentiel 
résiduel (RCM) pour usages domestiques et analogues 

IEC 62208, Enveloppes vides destinées aux ensembles d'appareillage à basse tension – 
Exigences générales 

IEC 62305 (toutes les parties), Protection contre la foudre 

IEC 62423, Interrupteurs automatiques à courant différentiel résiduel de type B et de type F 
avec et sans protection contre les surintensités incorporée pour usages domestiques et 
analogues 

IEC 62606, Exigences générales des dispositifs pour la détection de défaut d’arcs 

IEC 62626-1, Appareillage à basse tension sous enveloppe – Partie 1: Interrupteur-
sectionneur en coffret, en dehors du domaine d'application de la norme CEI 60947-3, destiné 
à garantir l'isolation pendant les phases de maintenance 

530.3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent. 

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes: 

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l’adresse http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l’adresse http://www.iso.org/obp. 

530.3.1 
sectionneur 
appareil mécanique de connexion qui assure, en position d'ouverture, une fonction de 
sectionnement satisfaisant à des conditions spécifiées 

Note 1 à l’article: Un sectionneur est capable d'ouvrir et de fermer un circuit lorsqu'un courant d'intensité 
négligeable est interrompu ou établi, ou bien lorsqu'il ne se produit aucun changement notable de la tension aux 
bornes de chacun des pôles du sectionneur. Il est aussi capable de supporter des courants dans les conditions 
normales du circuit et de supporter des courants pendant une durée spécifiée dans des conditions anormales telles 
que celles du court-circuit. 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:2000, 441-14-05, modifiée – remplacement de "distance de 
sectionnement" par "fonction de sectionnement".] 

530.3.2 
interrupteur-sectionneur 
interrupteur qui, dans sa position d'ouverture, satisfait aux conditions d'isolement spécifiées 
pour un sectionneur 

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-14-12] 

530.3.3 
interrupteur mécanique 
appareil mécanique de connexion capable d'établir, de supporter et d'interrompre des 
courants par des contacts commandés par un fonctionnement mécanique dans les conditions 
normales du circuit y compris éventuellement les conditions spécifiées de surcharge en 
service, ainsi que de supporter pendant une durée spécifiée des courants dans des conditions 
anormales spécifiées du circuit telles que celles du court-circuit 

Note 1 à l’article: Un interrupteur peut être capable d'établir des courants de court-circuit mais n'est pas capable 
de les couper. 


